

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IN THE MATTER OF ELLA E. HORST
REVOCABLE TRUST, u/a/d 05/21/1991

BRIAN HOLIDAY,

Appellant,

vs.

PATRICIA L. HORST, Trustee of the
ELLA E. HORST REVOCABLE TRUST,
u/a/d 05/21/1999; ELLA E. HORST
REVOCABLE TRUST, u/a/d 05/21/1999,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jun 10 2020 11:24 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No.: 77964

Eighth Judicial District Court
Case No: P-18-095314-T (In
the Matter of the Ella E.
Horst Revocable Living
Trust u/a/d 05/21/1991)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

THOMAS W. DAVIS II, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No.002531

GWEN RUTAR MULLINS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 003146

3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Ste. 1000

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Attorneys for Appellant Brian Holiday

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. NOTICE TO BENEFICIARIES WAS NOT COMPLETE AND THEREFORE WAS DEFECTIVE.....3

C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF NRS 164.021 WOULD RENDER NRS 164.021 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT DEPRIVES APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS9

D. THE 120 DAY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER NRS 164.021(4) SHOULD BE EQUITABLY TOLLED AS NOTICE GIVEN BY RESPONDENT WAS INCOMPLETE.....12

E. IF NRS 164.021 PRECLUDES APPELLANT FROM CONTESTING THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THE THIRD AMENDMENT, NRS 164.021 ALSO PRECLUDES RESPONDENT FROM HAVING THE OCTOBER 11, 2011 HANDWRITTEN LETTER CONFIRMED AS A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE TRUST15

B. THE COURT MUST DISREGARD ANY REFERENCE, RELIANCE OR ARGUMENT SET FORTH IN RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF THAT WERE NOT PART OF THE RECORD ON APPEAL OF THIS CASE.....16

G. CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Alderson v. Gilmore</i> , 13 Nev. 84 (1878) | 16 |
| <i>Allen v. State, Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd.</i> , 100 Nev. 130, 676 P.2d 792 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Browning v. Dixon</i> , 114 Nev. 213, 954 P.2d 741 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Carson Ready Mix, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada</i> , 97 Nev. 474, 635 P.2d 276 (1981) | 16 |
| <i>Cornella v. Justice Court</i> , 132 Nev. 587, 377 P.3d 97 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>Harustak v. Williams</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 208 (2000) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Lindauer v. Allen</i> , 85 Nev. 430, 456 P.2d 851 (1969) | 16 |
| <i>Maiola v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 671, 99 P.3d 227 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Nevada Power Co. v. Haggerty</i> , 115 Nev. 353, 989 P.2d 870 (1999) | 10 |
| <i>Ocana v. Am. Furniture Co.</i> , 91 P.3d 58 (N.M. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> , 176 Cal.App.4th 1461, 98 Cal.Rptr.3d 728 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Shupe v. Ham</i> , 98 Nev. 61, 639 P. 2d 540 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>We People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008) | 10 |

STATUTES

NRS 164.021 passim
NRS 164.021(2) 3, 4, 11
NRS 164.021(4)5
NRS 165.030.....7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8(5).....10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 110
